denominated principally in United States Dollar ("USD").

	 It is not the Group’s policy to hedge its transactional foreign currency risk exposure.

	 The Group also has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency translation
risk. It is not the Group’s policy to hedge foreign currency translation risk. The Group maintains bank accounts denominated
in foreign currencies, primarily in USD, as a natural hedge against foreign currency risk.

	 The Group’s exposure to USD foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting date was:

Group
2018 2017

Trade and other receivables 25 43
Cash and bank balances 48 82
Trade and other payables (59) (221)

Loans and borrowings (277) (315)
Convertible notes - (46)

Net exposure in the statement of financial position (263) (457)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD
exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant.

Profit net of tax
Other comprehensive

income net of tax
2018 2017 2018 2017

USD
Strengthened 5% (13) (23) - 1
Weakened 5% 13 23 - (1)

Johor Corporation

243

Section 06

Annual Report 2018

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018
Amounts in RM Million Unless Otherwise Stated

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

	 The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investments in quoted equity instruments. The quoted equity

[…]

remaining performance obligations and an explanation of when the revenue is expected to be recognised are not disclosed.
•	 No restatement for completed contract as at transition date;
•	 No restatement of contract modifications that occurred before transition date

Johor Corporation

261

Section 06

Annual Report 2018

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018
Amounts in RM Million Unless Otherwise Stated

41.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK, ADOPTION OF MFRS 9, MFRS 15 AND MFRS 141 AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 Transition from Financial Reporting Standards Framework ("FRSs") to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs")
(continued)

	 Adoption of MFRS 141

	 As at 1 January 2017, the biological assets are measured at fair value less costs of disposal. Changes in fair value less costs
of disposal are recognised in profit or loss. Harvested fresh fruit bunches are transferred to inventories at fair value less cost of
disposal when harvested.

	 The effects of the above are as follows:

	 Group

(a)	 Impact on the Group’s Statement of Comprehensive Income :

Financial year ended 31 December 2017
As

previously
 reported MFRS 1 MFRS 15 MFRS 141

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

Revenue 5,579 - - - (15) 5,564

Cost of sales (3,786) - - - (37) (3,823)
Other income 498 - - - (8) 490
Distribution expenses (36) - - - 2 (34)

Administrative expenses (1,213) (13) - - - (1,226)
Other expenses (63) - - 5 - (58)
Finance costs (423) - - - (9) (432)
Share of results of joint

ventures, net of tax 95 - - - (7) 88
Profit before tax from

continuing operations 665 (13) - 5 (74) 583

Tax (123) - - (1) 12 (112)
Profit net of tax 459 (13) - 4 (62) 388
Net surplus from revaluation

of property, plant and
equipment 478 (420) - - - 58

Other comprehensive income 523 (420) - - - 103
Total comprehensive income 982 (433) - 4 (62) 491

Johor Corporation

262

Section 06

Annual Report 2018

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018
Amounts in RM Million Unless Otherwise Stated

41.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK, ADOPTION OF MFRS 9, MFRS 15 AND MFRS 141 AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 Transition from Financial Reporting Standards Framework (“FRSs”) to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”)
(continued)

	 Group (continued)

(b)	 Impact on the Group’s Statement of Financial Position:

As at 31 December 2017
As

previously
 reported MFRS 1 MFRS 15 MFRS 141

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 10,330 (420) - 11 648 10,569
Land held for property

development 469 (469) - - - -

Inventories - 460 - - 299 759

Investment properties 3,640 (5) - - (86) 3,549

Biological assets - - - 1 - 1

Investment in associates 258 - - - 10 268

Investment in joint ventures 1,408 - - - (28) 1,380

Deferred tax assets 306 (27) - - 11 290

Current assets

Property development costs 1,332 (1,332) - - - -

Inventories 324 1,322 - (20) (280) 1,346

Biological assets - - - 11 20 31

Contract costs assets - - - - 4 4

Trade and other receivables 1,440 (7) - - (6) 1,427

Other current assets 8 (8) - - - -

Contract assets - - - - 61 61

Cash and bank balances 882 - - - (5) 877

Current liabilities

Current tax liabilities 64 8 - - (9) 63

Trade and other payables 1,944 6 - - 72 2,022

Contract liabilities - - - - 20 20

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 935 (56) - (2) (105) 772

Equity
Capital reserves 471 - - - (79) 392
Asset revaluation reserve 1,540 (1,966) - - 549 123
Currency fluctuation reserve (64) 4 - - 17 (43)
Equity transaction reserve (66) 6 - - 60 -
Revenue reserve 4,460 1,511 - 5 87 6,063
Non-controlling interest 2,216 1 - - 36 2,253

Johor Corporation

263

Section 06

Annual Report 2018

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018
Amounts in RM Million Unless Otherwise Stated

41.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK, ADOPTION OF MFRS 9, MFRS 15 AND MFRS 141 AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 Transition from Financial Reporting Standards Framework ("FRSs") to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs")
(continued)

	 Group (continued)

(b)	 Impact on the Group’s Statement of Financial Position (continued):

As at 1 January 2017
As

previously
 reported MFRS 1 MFRS 15 MFRS 141

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 9,731 - - (13) 535 10,253
Land held for property

development 137 (137) - - - -

Inventories - 137 - - 255 392
Investment properties 3,609 - - - 32 3,641

Biological assets - - - 1 - 1
Investment in associates 249 - - - 10 259
Investment in joint ventures 1,351 - - - (20) 1,331
Deferred tax assets 280 - - - (60) 220

Current assets

Property development costs 1,245 (1,245) - - - -

Inventories 183 1,245 - (17) (212) 1,199

Biological assets - - - 45 - 45
Contract costs assets - - - - 9 9
Trade and other receivables 1,575 - 369 - (100) 1,844

Other current assets 523 - (523) - - -

Contract assets - - 154 - 8 162
Cash and bank balances 1,268 - - - (6) 1,262

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,817 - - - (168) 1,649

Contract liabilities - - - - 38 38

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 857 - - 4 (129) 732

Johor Corporation

264

Section 06

Annual Report 2018

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018
Amounts in RM Million Unless Otherwise Stated

41.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK, ADOPTION OF MFRS 9, MFRS 15 AND MFRS 141 AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 Transition from Financial Reporting Standards Framework ("FRSs") to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs")
(continued)

	 Group (continued)

(b)	 Impact on the Group’s Statement of Financial Position (continued):

As at 1 January 2017
As

previously
 reported MFRS 1 MFRS 15 MFRS 141

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

Equity
Capital reserves 443 - - - 7 450
Asset revaluation reserve 1,152 (1,512) - - 517 157

Currency fluctuation reserve (80) - - - 21 (59)

Equity transaction reserve (61) - - - 61 -

Revenue reserve 4,074 1,512 - 12 67 5,665

Non-controlling interest 2,204 - - - 37 2,241

	 The prior year adjustments relate to unprovided taxes related to a joint venture and unrealised gains from intra-group
transactions that were not recognised upon disposal to third parties outside the Group.

	 Corporation

(a)	 Impact on the Corporation’s Statement of Comprehensive Income:

Financial year ended 31 December 2017
As

previously
 reported MFRS 1 MFRS 15 MFRS 141

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

Other income 173 - - - - 173
Administrative expenses (113) (15) - - - (128)
Profit before tax 108 (15) - - - 93
Profit net of tax 109 (15) - - - 94
Net surplus from revaluation

of property, plant and
equipment (84) 84 - - - -

Other comprehensive income 25 69 - - - 94

Total comprehensive income 25 69 - - - 94

Johor Corporation

265

Section 06

Annual Report 2018

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018
Amounts in RM Million Unless Otherwise Stated

41.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK, ADOPTION OF MFRS 9, MFRS 15 AND MFRS 141 AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b)	 Transition from Financial Reporting Standards Framework ("FRSs") to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs")
(continued)

	 Corporation (continued)

(b)	 Impact on the Corporation’s Statement of Financial Position:

As at 31 December 2017
As

previously
 reported MFRS 1 MFRS 15 MFRS 141

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

Property, plant and equipment 414 100 - - 15 529
Land held for property

development 365 (365) - - - -

Inventories (Non-current) - 365 - - - 365

Deferred tax asset 262 - - - (106) 156

Property development cost 690 (690) - - - -

Inventories (Current) 18 690 - - (1) 707

Deferred tax liabilities 302 26 - - (164) 164

Asset revaluation reserve 118 (118) - - - -
Revenue reserve 1,814 192 - - 72 2,078

As at 1 January 2017
As

previously
 reported MFRS 1 MFRS 15 MFRS 141

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

Property, plant and equipment 608 - - - 15 623
Land held for property

development 73 (73) - - - -

Inventories (Non-current) - 73 - - - 73

Investment properties 1,450 - - - 119 1,569

Deferred tax asset 209 - - - (90) 119

Property development cost 457 (457) - - - -

Inventories (Current) 21 457 - - - 478

Trade and other receivable 752 - - - (120) 632

Deferred tax liabilities 280 - - - (152) 128

Asset revaluation reserve 202 (202) - - - -

Revenue reserve 1,712 202 - - 76 1,990

Johor Corporation

266

Section 06

Annual Report 2018

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018
Amounts in RM Million Unless Otherwise Stated

41.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK, ADOPTION OF MFRS 9, MFRS 15 AND MFRS 141 AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
(CONTINUED)

(c)	 Change in accounting policy upon application of MFRS 9

	 The accounting policies were changed to reflect the application of MFRS 9 from the beginning of the first MFRS reporting
period. MFRS 9 replaces the provisions of FRS 139 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial